

To Be Argued by:  
Lawrence A. Salvato, Esq.  
(15 Minutes Requested)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT

---

---

Leanza McLean, an Infant by her Mother and Natural  
Guardian Vilda Samerson and Vilda Samerson,  
Individually,

*Petitioners-Respondents,*

**RADI No.  
2006-11322**

-against-

Valley Stream Union Free School District 30,

*Respondent-Appellant,*

-and-

Shaw Avenue School,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

---

Lawrence A. Salvato, Esq.  
*Appellate Counsel for Petitioners-Respondents  
Leanza McLean and Vilda Samerson*  
22 E. 89th Street #3C  
New York, N.Y. 10128  
(212) 427-9616

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    The Incident .....	3
B.    The Notice of Claim .....	6
C.    The Motion to File a Late Notice of Claim .....	7
ORDER BELOW .....	9
ARGUMENT	
ALLOWING SERVICE OF THE LATE NOTICE OF CLAIM PURSUANT TO GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW § 50-E(5) WAS A PROVIDENT EXERCISE OF THE SUPREME COURT’S DISCRETION .....	10
A.    The Purpose and Requirements of GML § 50-e(5) .....	10
B.    The School District Had Actual Knowledge of the Essential Facts of the Negligence Claim .....	15
1.    GML § 50-e(5) Did Not Require the Establishment of a Particular Legal Theory .....	15
2.    The Incident Report Prepared by the School Nurse .....	19
3.    The Presence of the Gym Teacher at the Scene of the Incident .....	29

C.	The School District Will Not Be Prejudiced by Allowing Service of a Late Notice of Claim . . . . .	38
1.	The Burden to Establish Prejudice or the Lack Thereof . . . . .	38
2.	Establishing Prejudice or the Lack Thereof . . . . .	41
D.	Excusable Error Caused the Timely Service of the Notice of Claim on the Wrong Public Entity . . . . .	49
E.	The Presence or Absence of Any One Factor in GML § 50-5(5) is Not Decisive . . . . .	52
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	56
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT . . . . .	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>423 South Salina Street, Inc. v. City of Syracuse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 474, 510 N.Y.S.2d 507 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>Adrian v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 262 A.D.2d 433, 692 N.Y.S.2d 140 (2nd Dep’t., 1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Baldeo v. City of New York</i> , 127 A.D.2d 809, 511 N.Y.S.2d 937 (2nd Dep’t., 1987) . . . . .	51
<i>Bertone Commissioning v. City of New York</i> , 27 A.D.3d 222, 810 N.Y.S.2d 183 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . .	50, 51
<i>Bovich v. East Meadow Public Library</i> , 16 A.D.3d 11, 789 N.Y.S.2d 511 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) . . . . .	20, 30, 41, 47, 49
<i>Camarella v. East Irondequoit Central School Board</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 139, 356 N.Y.S.2d 553 (1974) . . . . .	13
<i>Caselli v. City of New York</i> , 105 A.D.2d 251, 483 N.Y.S.2d 401 (2nd Dep’t., 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Conte v. Valley Stream Central High School District</i> , 23 A.D.3d 328, 804 N.Y.S.2d 101 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) . . . . .	20, 42
<i>Coonradt v. Averill Park Central School District</i> , 75 A.D.2d 925, 427 N.Y.S.2d 531 (3rd Dep’t., 1980) . . . . .	34
<i>Corrales v. Middle Country Central School District</i> , 307 A.D.2d 907, 762 N.Y.S.2d 908 (2nd Dep’t., 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Fenton v. County of Dutchess</i> , 148 A.D.2d 573, 539 N.Y.S.2d 42 (2nd Dep’t., 1989) . . . . .	13, 54
<i>Flores v. County of Nassau</i> , 8 A.D.3d 377, 777 N.Y.S.2d 739 (2nd Dep’t., 2004) . . . . .	40

*Friedman v. Syosset Central School District*, 154 A.D.2d 337, 545 N.Y.S.2d 814 (2nd Dep’t., 1989) . . . . . 32

*Frith v. New York City Housing Authority*, 4 A.D.3d 390, 771 N.Y.S.2d 392 (2nd Dep’t., 2004) . . . . . 41

*Gibbs v. City of New York*, 22 A.D.3d 717, 804 N.Y.S.2d 393 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) . . . . . 42, 54

*Gomez v. City of White Plains*, 300 A.D.2d 282, 750 N.Y.S.2d 870 (2nd Dep’t., 2002) . . . . . 42, 45

*Johnson v. Katonah-Lewisboro School District*, 285 A.D.2d 490, 727 N.Y.S.2d 171 (2nd Dep’t., 2001) . . . . . 13, 23

*Jordan v. City of New York*, 41 A.D.3d 658, 838 N.Y.S.2d 624 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) . . . . . 40, 42, 43, 54

*Kavanaugh v. Memorial Hospital and Nursing Home of Greene Co.*, 126 A.D.2d 930, 511 N.Y.S.2d 188 (3rd Dep’t., 1987) . . . . . 44

*Markotsis v. Town of Oyster Bay*, 261 A.D.2d 451, 690 N.Y.S.2d 104 (2nd Dep’t., 1999) . . . . . 13

*Matter of Acosta v. City of New York*, 39 A.D.3d 629, 834 N.Y.S.2d 267 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) . . . . . 16

*Matter of Alexander v. Board of Education for the Village of Mamaroneck*, 18 A.D.3d 654, 794 N.Y.S.2d 687 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) . . . . . 11

*Matter of Ambrosiano v. Canajoharie Central School District*, 174 A.D.2d 914, 571 N.Y.S.2d 612 (3rd Dep’t., 1991) . . . . . 32

*Matter of Andersen v. Brewster Central School District*, 189 A.D.2d 1068, 593 N.Y.S.2d 91 (3rd Dep’t., 1993) . . . . . 25, 29

*Matter of Andrew T.B. v. Brewster Central School District*,  
18 A.D.3d 745, 795 N.Y.S.2d 718 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) . . . . . 40, 42, 43

*Matter of Andreyev v. Town of Babylon*, 9 Misc. 3d 1113A,  
808 N.Y.S.2d 916 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Co., 2005), *rev’d*, 28  
A.D.3d 653, 812 N.Y.S.2d 381 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 19

*Matter of Andreyev v. Town of Babylon*, 28 A.D.3d 653, 812  
N.Y.S.2d 381 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 42

*Matter of Baldi v. Mt. Sinai School District*, 254 A.D.2d  
414, 679 N.Y.S.2d 80 (2nd Dep’t., 1998) . . . . . 24, 26, 27

*Matter of Beary v. City of Rye*, 44 N.Y.2d 398, 406  
N.Y.S.2d 9 (1978) . . . . . 12, 13, 44

*Matter of Bensen v. Town of Islip*, 99 A.D.2d 755, 471  
N.Y.S.2d 670, *appeal dismissed*, 62 N.Y.2d 798, 477 N.Y.S.2d  
330 (1984) . . . . . 41, 44, 53

*Matter of Bird v. Port Byron Central School District*, 231  
A.D.2d 916, 647 N.Y.S.2d 627 (4th Dep’t., 1996) . . . . . 21, 48

*Matter of Brown v. Board of Trustees of the Town of  
Hamptonburg, School District Number 4*, 303 N.Y. 484, 104  
N.E.2d 866 (1952) . . . . . 14

*Matter of Bruzzese v. City of New York*, 34 A.D.3d 577, 824  
N.Y.S.2d 653 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 31

*Matter of Cannistra v. Town of Putnam Valley*, 124 A.D.2d  
801, 508 N.Y.S.2d 524 (2nd Dep’t., 1986) . . . . . 51

*Matter of Carpenter v. City of New York*, 30 A.D.3d 594,  
817 N.Y.S.2d 155 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 19

*Matter of Chatman v. White Plains Housing Authority*, 101  
A.D.2d 838, 475 N.Y.S.2d 500 (2nd Dep’t., 1984) . . . . . 45

*Matter of Conroy v. Smithtown Central School District*, 3  
A.D.3d 492, 770 N.Y.S.2d 428 (2nd Dep’t., 2004) . . . . . 11, 22

*Matter of DeGennaro v. Nassau University Medical Ctr.*,  
233 N.Y.L.J. 59, 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3279 (Sup. Ct.,  
Nassau Co., March 29, 2005) . . . . . 40

*Matter of De Groff v. Bethlehem Central School District*, 92  
A.D.2d 702, 460 N.Y.S.2d 630 (3rd Dep’t., 1983) . . . . . 33, 43, 48

*Matter of del Carmen v. Brentwood Union Free School  
District*, 7 A.D.3d 620, 777 N.Y.S.2d 152 (2nd Dep’t.,  
2004) . . . . . 22, 44

*Matter of Dell’Italia v. Long Island R.R. Corp.*, 31 A.D.3d  
758, 820 N.Y.S.2d 81 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 11, 41, 43, 51

*Matter of Doyle v. Elwood Union Free School District*, 39  
A.D.3d 544, 833 N.Y.S.2d 204 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) . . . . . 11, 16, 21, 22, 44

*Matter of Dunlea v. Mahopac Central School District*, 232  
A.D.2d 558, 648 N.Y.S.2d 673 (2nd Dep’t., 1996), *appeal  
denied*, 89 N.Y.2d 812, 657 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1997) . . . . . 23

*Matter of Esposito v. Carmel Central School District*, 187  
A.D.2d 854, 589 N.Y.S.2d 1009 (3rd Dep’t., 1992) . . . . . 33

*Matter of Farrell v. City of New York*, 191 A.D.2d 698, 595  
N.Y.S.2d 531 (2nd Dep’t., 1993) . . . . . 50, 51

*Matter of Flynn v. Town of Oyster Bay*, 256 A.D.2d 341, 681  
N.Y.S.2d 337 (2nd Dep’t., 1998) . . . . . 50, 51

*Matter of Frazzetta v. Rondout Valley Central School District*, 166 A.D.2d 843, 563 N.Y.S.2d 533 (3rd Dep’t., 1990) ..... 32

*Matter of Goldberg v. County of Suffolk*, 227 A.D.2d 482, 642 N.Y.S.2d 928 (2nd Dep’t., 1996) ..... 52

*Matter of Guiliano v. Town of Oyster Bay*, 244 A.D.2d 408, 664 N.Y.S.2d 314 (2nd Dep’t., 1997) ..... 20

*Matter of Haeg v. County of Suffolk*, 30 A.D.3d 519, 817 N.Y.S.2d 125 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) ..... 40, 41, 54

*Matter of Harris v. Dormitory Authority of the State of New York*, 168 A.D.2d 560, 562 N.Y.S.2d 781 (2nd Dep’t., 1990) ..... 51

*Matter of Hayes v. Peru School District*, 281 A.D.2d 794, 722 N.Y.S.2d 104 (3rd Dep’t., 2001) ..... passim

*Matter of Henriques v. City of New York*, 22 A.D.3d 847, 803 N.Y.S.2d 194 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) ..... 11, 17, 20, 44

*Matter of Herman v. Village of Chester*, 125 A.D.2d 469, 509 N.Y.S.2d 818 (2nd Dep’t., 1986) ..... 43, 45

*Matter of Hubbards v. City School District of Glen Cove*, 204 A.D.2d 721, 613 N.Y.S.2d 29 (2nd Dep’t., 1994) ..... 35, 36

*Matter of Isereau v. Brushton-Moira School District*, 6 A.D.3d 1004, 776 N.Y.S.2d 129 (3rd Dep’t., 2004) ..... 32, 39, 48

*Matter of James v. City of New York Department of Environmental Protection*, 37 A.D.3d 832, 830 N.Y.S.2d 593 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) ..... 25

*Matter of Jasinski v. HB Ward Technical School*, 306 A.D.2d 347, 760 N.Y.S.2d 676 (2nd Dep’t., 2003) ..... 11



*Matter of Katz v. Rockville Centre Union Free School District*, 131 A.D.2d 574, 516 N.Y.S.2d 289 (2nd Dep’t., 1987) ..... 48

*Matter of Kurz v. New York City Health and Hospital Corp.*, 174 A.D.2d 671, 671, 571 N.Y.S.2d 533 (2nd Dep’t., 1991) ..... 43

*Matter of Lamica v. Malone Central School District*, 180 A.D.2d 885, 580 N.Y.S.2d 93 (3rd Dep’t., 1992) ..... 31

*Matter of Mahan v. Board of Education of Syracuse City School District*, 269 A.D.2d 834, 703 N.Y.S.2d 627 (4th Dep’t., 2000) ..... 25, 29

*Matter of March v. Town of Wappinger*, 29 A.D.3d 998, 816 N.Y.S.2d 534 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) ..... 40, 54

*Matter of Matey v. Bethlehem Central School District*, 63 A.D.2d 807, 405 N.Y.S.2d 156 (3rd Dep’t., 1978) ..... 33

*Matter of McHugh v. City of New York*, 293 A.D.2d 478, 739 N.Y.S.2d 449 (2nd Dep’t., 2002) ..... 17, 18, 21, 41, 54

*Matter of Morris v. County of Suffolk*, 88 A.D.2d 956, 451 N.Y.S.2d 448 (2nd Dep’t., 1982) ..... 50, 52, 53, 54

*Matter of Morrison v. New York City Health and Hospital Corp.*, 244 A.D.2d 487, 664 N.Y.S.2d 342 (2nd Dep’t., 1997) ..... 17, 31

*Matter of Narcisse v. Incorporated Village of Central Islip*, 36 A.D.3d 920, 829 N.Y.S.2d 578 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) ..... 13, 40

*Matter of National Surety Corp. v. Town of Greenburgh*, 266 A.D.2d 550, 699 N.Y.S.2d 128 (2nd Dep’t., 1999) ..... 43

*Matter of Padovano v. Massapequa Union Free School District*, 31 A.D.3d 563, 818 N.Y.S.2d 274 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) ..... 16, 25

*Matter of Pico v. City of New York*, 8 A.D.3d 287, 777 N.Y.S.2d 697 (2nd Dep’t., 2004) ..... 17, 42

*Matter of Price v. Board of Education of City of Yonkers*, 300 A.D.2d 310, 751 N.Y.S.2d 286 (2nd Dep’t., 2002) ..... 22

*Matter of Rusiecki v. Clarkstown Central School District*, 227 A.D.2d 493, 643 N.Y.S.2d 132 (2nd Dep’t., 1996) ..... 24, 48

*Matter of Ryder v. Garden City School District*, 277 A.D.2d 388, 716 N.Y.S.2d 97 (2nd Dep’t., 2000) ..... 24, 42

*Matter of Scolo v. Central Islip Union Free School District*, 40 A.D.3d 1104, 838 N.Y.S.2d 577 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) ..... 11, 23, 39

*Matter of Scott v. Huntington Union Free School District*, 29 A.D.3d 1010, 816 N.Y.S.2d 165 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) ..... 16, 22

*Matter of Shapiro v. County of Nassau*, 208 A.D.2d 545, 616 N.Y.S.2d 786 (2nd Dep’t., 1994) ..... 17

*Matter of Sica v. Board of Education of the City of New York*, 226 A.D.2d 542, 640 N.Y.S.2d 610 (2nd Dep’t., 1996) ..... 17, 18

*Matter of Spaulding v. Cobleskill-Richmondville Central School District*, 289 A.D.2d 860, 734 N.Y.S.2d 700 (3rd Dep’t., 2001) ..... 39, 48

*Matter of Speed v. A. Holly Patterson Extended Care Facility*, 10 A.D.3d 400, 781 N.Y.S.2d 135 (2nd Dep’t., 2004) ..... 43

*Matter of Strevell v. South Colonie Central School District*, 144 A.D.2d 733, 535 N.Y.S.2d 147 (3rd Dep’t., 1988) ..... 32, 34

*Matter of Termini v. Valley Stream Union Free School District Number 13*, 2 A.D.3d 866, 769 N.Y.S.2d 596 (2nd Dep’t., 2003), *appeal denied*, 2 N.Y.3d 705, 780 N.Y.S.2d 310 (2004) ..... 17, 37, 38

*Matter of Tomlinson v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.*, 190 A.D.2d 806, 593 N.Y.S.2d 565 (2nd Dep’t., 1993) ..... 43

*Matter of Traylor v. Comsewogue School District*, 265 A.D.2d 332, 696 N.Y.S.2d 219 (2nd Dep’t., 1999) ..... 46

*Matter of Urban v. Waterford-Halfmoon Union Free School District*, 105 A.D.2d 1022, 483 N.Y.S.2d 463 (3rd Dep’t., 1984) ..... 37, 48, 49, 50

*Matter of v. East Rochester Schools*, 291 A.D.2d 922, 737 N.Y.S.2d 202 (3rd Dep’t., 2002) ..... 52

*Matter of Vitale v. Elwood Union Free School District*, 19 A.D.3d 610, 797 N.Y.S.2d 540 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) ..... 21, 32

*Matter of Wade v. City of New York*, 65 A.D.2d 534, 409 N.Y.S.2d 404 (2nd Dep’t., 1978) ..... 30

*Matter of Welch v. Board of Saratoga Central School District*, 287 A.D.2d 761, 731 N.Y.S.2d 94 (3rd Dep’t., 2001) ..... 33

*Matter of Welsh v. Berne-Knox-Westerlo Central School District*, 103 A.D.2d 950, 479 N.Y.S.2d 567 (3rd Dep’t., 1984) ..... 48, 49

*Matter of White v. New York City Housing Authority*, 38 A.D.3d 675, 831 N.Y.S.2d 515 (2nd Dep’t., 2007) ..... 41

*Matter of Zimmet v. Huntington Union Free School District*,  
187 A.D.2d 436, 590 N.Y.S.2d 734 (2nd Dep’t., 1992) . . . 31, 32, 34, 48, 49

*Mc Bee v. County of Onondaga*, 34 A.D.3d 1360, 826  
N.Y.S.2d 531 (4th Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 41, 54

*Medley v. Cichon*, 305 A.D.2d 643, 761 N.Y.S.2d 666 (2nd  
Dep’t., 2003) . . . . . 41, 42, 54

*Mestel v. Board of Education of the City of Yonkers*, 90  
A.D.2d 809, 455 N.Y.S.2d 667 (2nd Dep’t., 1982) . . . . . 30

*Mills v. County of Monroe*, 59 N.Y.2d 307, 464 N.Y.S.2d  
709 (1983), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 1018, 104 S. Ct. 551  
(1983) . . . . . 12

*Monge v. City of New York Department of Social Services*,  
95 A.D.2d 848, 464 N.Y.S.2d 207 (2nd Dep’t., 1983) . . . . . 45

*Montero v New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.*, 17  
A.D.3d 550, 793 N.Y.S.2d 160 (2nd Dep’t., 2005) . . . . . 42

*Morgan v. New York City Housing Authority*, 181 A.D.2d  
890, 581 N.Y.S.2d 425 (2nd Dep’t., 1992) . . . . . 53

*Pagan v. New York City Housing Authority*, 175 A.D.2d  
114,,572 N.Y.S.2d 18 (2nd Dep’t., 1991) . . . . . 52

*Pappalardo v. City of New York*, 2 A.D.3d 699, 768  
N.Y.S.2d 660 (2nd Dep’t., 2003) . . . . . 17, 20, 44

*Pavone v. City of New York*, 170 A.D.2d 493, 566 N.Y.S.2d  
71 (2nd Dep’t., 1991) . . . . . 52

*Pepe v. Somers Central School District*, 108 A.D.2d 799,  
485 N.Y.S.2d 315 (2nd Dep’t., 1985) . . . . . 33, 34

*Puertas v. New York City Housing Authority*, 199 A.D.2d 485, 606 N.Y.S.2d 47 (2nd Dep’t., 1993) . . . . . 12

*Rabanar v. City of Yonkers*, 290 A.D.2d 428, 736 N.Y.S.2d 93 (2nd Dep’t., 2002) . . . . . 16, 39

*Rechenberger v. Nassau County Medical Ctr.*, 112 A.D.2d 150, 490 N.Y.S.2d 838 (2nd Dep’t., 1985) . . . . . 44, 53

*Reisse v. County of Nassau*, 141 A.D.2d 649, 529 N.Y.S.2d 371 (2nd Dep’t., 1988) . . . . . 53

*Rosenblatt v. City of New York*, 160 A.D.2d 927, 554 N.Y.S.2d 800 (2nd Dep’t., 1990) . . . . . 45

*Rossi v. South Country Central School District*, 152 A.D.2d 557, 543 N.Y.S.2d 487 (2nd Dep’t., 1989) . . . . . 33, 34

*Saafir v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R. Co.*, 260 A.D.2d 462, 688 N.Y.S.2d 224 (2nd Dep’t., 1999) . . . . . 55

*Sandak v. Tuxedo Union School District Number 3, Town of Tuxedo*, 308 N.Y. 226, 124 N.E.2d 295 (1954) . . . . . 13, 14

*Santana v. Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corp.*, 2 A.D.3d 1304, 770 N.Y.S.2d 258 (4th Dep’t., 2003), *appeal den’d* 2 N.Y.3d 704, 778 N.Y.S.2d 774 (2004) . . . . . 52

*State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. New York City Transit Authority*, 35 A.D.3d 718, 828 N.Y.S.2d 416 (2nd Dep’t., 2006) . . . . . 51

*Steiger v. Board of Education for Connetquot Central School District of Islip*, 192 A.D.2d 517, 595 N.Y.S.2d 827 (2nd Dep’t., 1993) . . . . . 13

*Sweeney v. City of New York*, 225 N.Y. 271, 122 N.E. 243 (1919) . . . . . 14

*Teresta v. City of New York*, 304 N.Y. 440, 108 N.E.2d 397  
 (1952) ..... 12, 14

*Thomann v. City of Rochester*, 256 N.Y. 165, 176 N.E. 129  
 (1931) ..... 14, 17, 27

*Tortorici v. East Rockaway Public School District  
 Number 19, 191*, A.D.2d 495, 594 N.Y.S.2d 335 (2nd Dep’t.,  
 1993) ..... 37

*Walter v. State*, 235 A.D.2d 623, 651 N.Y.S.2d 704 (3rd  
 Dep’t., 1997) ..... 43

*Wetzel Services Corp. v. Town of Amherst*, 207 A.D.2d 965,  
 616 N.Y.S.2d 832 (4th Dep’t., 1994) ..... 55

*Whitehead v. Centerville Fire District*, 90 A.D.2d 655, 456  
 N.Y.S.2d 450 (3rd Dep’t., 1982) ..... 31

*Williams v. Nassau County Medical Ctr.*, 6 N.Y.3d 531, 814  
 N.Y.S.2d 580 (2006) ..... passim

*Williams v. Nassau County Medical Ctr.*, 13 A.D.3d 363,  
 786 N.Y.S.2d 207 (2nd Dep’t., 2004) , *rev’d*, *Williams v.  
 Nassau County Medical Ctr.*, 6 N.Y.3d 531, 814 N.Y.S.2d  
 580 (2006) ..... 18

*Zydyk v. New York City Transit Authority*, 151 A.D.2d 745,  
 542 N.Y.S.2d 768 (2nd Dep’t., 1989) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

N.Y. General Municipal Law § 50-e ..... 10, 12, 13, 39

N.Y. General Municipal Law § 50-e(5) ..... passim

N.Y. General Municipal Law § 50-i .....	2, 10
N.Y. General Municipal Law § 50-i(1) .....	10
N.Y. Education Law § 3813 .....	10
N.Y. Education Law § 3813(2) .....	10
